The electricity price was determined as the average of commercial offers received by similar companies of the

Group, from a number of potential consumers, taking into account annual indexation for forecast inflation.

Commissioning dates are based on the management’s expectations, the volumes and period of electricity

generation by wind turbines are based on the technical documentation of the project (design estimates, contract

with the contractor, etc.).

2024 2025 2026 2027 2044

Electricity sales volume, thousand
kWh

88,688 212,850 212,850 212,850 124,163

Tariffs Tenge/kWh 19.07 20.19 21.27 22.28 38.83

The volume of sales for 2028-2044 was determined at the level of the volumes of the Group Development Plan

for 2023-2027.

Discount rate:

The cash flows were discounted using an after-tax interest rate of 16.97% per annum, which was determined

based on the weighted average cost of capital of Ereymentau Wind Power LLP.

As a result of the test, the Group recognized an impairment loss of Tenge 6,220,277 thousand.

Sensitivity of impairment test - for Green energy production

In thousands of Tenge
(Decrease)/increase in
material assumptions

(Decrease)/increase in value
in use

Electricity tariff
-10% (2,316,504)

+10% 2,336,474

Sales volume
-10% (2,790,534)

+10% 2,790,534

WACC
-1% 1,393,629

+1% (1,255,463)

Accounting for property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment with a carrying value of Tenge 15,181,721 thousand represent the assets of

the First Wind Power Plant (PVES) of Tenge 14,296,747 thousand and Samruk-Green Energy LLP of Tenge

844,974 thousand.

The Settlement and Financial Centre, a governmental organization, acts as an agent that buys the entire volume

of electricity generated by RES companies and resells it to stations powered by coal and hydrocarbons. The total

volume of electricity is purchased from the power plants at a specified tariff above the market one, which is

[…]

In view of the above, the estimated future costs of facilities for remediation are determined at current prices,

increased using the estimated long-term inflation rate for the Republic of Kazakhstan and discounted.

Key assumptions in making such estimates include estimates of the discount rate, amount and timing of future

cash flows. The discount rate is based on the risk-free rate defined as the yield on government bonds with

maturities that coincide with the liquidation of the facilities.

Liquidation term
Cost of the liquidation provision at
31 December 2022 (in thousands of
tenge)

Subsidiarie

Ekibastuzskaya GRES-1 named after Bulat Nurzhanov LLP 2055 7,402,232

Almaty Electric Stations JSC 2026-2065 10,494,727

First Wind Power Plant LLP 2035 1,161,534

Samruk-Green Energy LLP 2042-2051 87,912

Total for subsidiaries  19,146,405

Joint ventures and associates

Ekibastuzskaya GRES-2 JSC 2053 4,218,679

Estimated asset restoration costs were added to the cost of an item of property plant and equipment (Note 7).

Sensitivity analysis

In thousands of Tenge
(Decrease)/increase in material
assumptions

(Decrease)/increase in obligation
to eliminate the consequences of
operation of facilities

Inflation rates
-1% (10,419,497)

+1% 11,090,447

Discount rates
-1% 3,188,603

+1% (2,477,312)

Liquidation period
-10% 2,838,527

+10% (2,220,194)

Since the actual costs of eliminating the consequences of operating the facilities may differ from their estimates

due to changes in relevant legislation, interpretation of regulations, technologies, prices and other conditions,

and these costs will be incurred in the distant future, the carrying amount of the provisions is subject to regular

review and adjustment to take into account such changes.

Payable to the Akimat

In 2009 AZhK was involved in litigation with the Akimat of Almaty city (“Akimat”) related to the settlement

of AZhK payables to Akimat. On 14 February 2014 AZhK and Akimat signed an amicable agreement for